FORM PTO-1618A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

02-06-2001

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARK

Our Ref: <u>52221-0000 (NY)</u>

101606661

REC

 \mathbf{ET}

TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	Assignment License			
 Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID # Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame # Corrective Document Reel # 	Security Agreement Nunc Pro Tunc Assignment Merger			
Conveying Party Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached				
Name Congress Financial Corporation	Evenution Date			
Formerly	11 10 2000			
Individual General Partnership Limit	ed Partnership _X_ Corporation Association			
Other	-			
X_ Citizenship/State of Incorporation/OrganizationDelaware				
Receiving Party — Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached				
Name Blue Giant Corporation	1			
DBA/AKA/TA	TO A ALL DARK MARKE MARKET HAVE BELLEVILLE AND MARKET HAVE AND			
Composed of				
Composed of	O1-29-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #70			
Composed ofAddress (line 1)Address (line 2)	01-29-2001			
Address (line 1) 204 Industrial Park Drive Address (line 2) Pell City, Alabama 35125	01-29-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfc/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #70			
Address (line 1) 204 Industrial Park Drive Address (line 2) Pell City, Alabama 35125	O1-29-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfe/TM Mail Rept Dt. #70 ership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States.			
Address (line 1) 204 Industrial Park Drive Address (line 2) Address (line 3) Pell City, Alabama 35125	ership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate			
Composed of	O1-29-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfe/TM Mail Ropt Dt. #70 ership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should			
Composed of	O1-29-2001 U.S. Patent & TMOfe/TM Mail Rept Dt. #70 ership If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic representative should be attached. (Designation must be a separate Document from Assignment.)			

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20023

01/05/2001 GTON11 00000069 1585301 01 FC:481 4 02 FC:482 2

> TRADEMARK REEL: 002230 FRAME: 0198

FORM PTO-1618A		
Expires 06/30/99		
OMB 0651-0027		

Page 2

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office TRADEMARK

OMB 0651-00	027		TRADEMARK	
Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
Correspondent	t Name and Address Area Code an	d Telephone Number <u>(20</u>	2) 467-7758	
	Ellen M. Baker, Legal Assistant			
	MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP			
	1800 M Street, N.W., Attn: Ellen M. Baker/Marija Potkonjak			
Address (line 3)	Washington, D.C. 20036			
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments. #4			
Trademark Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s) 2_ Mark if additional numbers are attached Enter either the Trademark Application Number or the Registration Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the same property).				
Trademark Application Number(s)		Registration Number(s)		
		1,585,3	01; 1,166,413	
Number of Pro	pperties Enter the total number of propertie	s involved.		
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37	CFR 3.41):	\$ <u>65.00</u> Deposit Account	
Method	of Payment: Check Enclosed t Account or payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be	4	Deposit Account Number: _13-4520	
Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes X No No				
Statement and S	Signature To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregon copy is a true copy of the original document. Choose herein.	ing information is true and c rges to deposit account are c		
Ellen M. Bal	ker	Signature	January 29 2001 Date Signed	

TRADEMARK REEL: 002230 FRAME: 0199

Name of Person Signing

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION, a Delaware Corporation (hereinafter referred to as "Secured Party"), having an office at 1133 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036, DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that all security interests it holds in any and all trademarks, tradenames, trade styles, service marks and other assets (collectively, "Trademarks") of BLUE GIANT CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation and Debtor and Debtor-in-Possession ("Debtor"), having a place of business at 204 Industrial Park Drive, Pell City, Alabama 35125, pursuant to the Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement, dated June 27, 2000, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on August 23, 2000, at Reel 002135, Frame 0448 (the "Trademark Security Agreement"), which Trademarks include those trademarks identified in Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, together with the goodwill of the business symbolized thereby, are released and all interests in such property previously assigned to Secured Party under the Trademark Security Agreement are hereby reassigned to Debtor, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied, of any kind and Secured Party hereby represents and warrants to Blue Giant Corporation that Secured Party has not previously assigned or transferred any of its rights or interests in any security interests in or liens upon any such property.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release of Security Interest in Trademarks to be executed by its duly authorized corporate officer this 100 day of November, 2000.

		CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION By: Left Clarent Confidence of the
		Title: VP
STATE OF NEW YORK)) ss.:	
COUNTY OF NEW YORK	,	

On the 10th day of November, 2000, before me personally came Herrer C. Korn, to me known, who being by me duly sworn, did depose and say, that he/she is the Vice President of CONGRESS FINANCIAL CORPORATION and that the foregoing instrument was signed on behalf of such corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and he/she acknowledged the execution of said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.

Notary Public

2001

76417-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002230 FRAME: 0200

SCHEDULE A to Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

TRADEMARKS

BLUE GIANT & Design U.S. Reg. No. 1,585,301 Reg. Date - March 6, 1990

BLUE GIANT & Design U.S. Reg. No. 1,166,413 Reg. Date - August 25, 1981

1-NY/1216554.1

RECORDED: 01/29/2001

TRADEMARK
REEL: 002230 FRAME: 0201